

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Jul 20, 2016, 1:32 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

SC# 93364-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VAN NHU HUYNH, *Petitioner*

v.

LEUNG HING LI, *Respondent*.

**Appeal from the Court of Appeals, Division I
of the State of Washington
Cause No. 73457-1-1**

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

GLYN E. LEWIS
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA #45744

Glyn E. Lewis
Law Office of Glyn E. Lewis
1100 Dexter Ave. N., Ste. 100
Seattle, Washington 98109
TEL (206) 661-5773
glyn@glynelewis.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Alleged Assignments of Error and Summary of Argument. - 1 -
II. Statement of the Case. - 2 -
III. Argument..... - 5 -
 A. The Appellate Court correctly applied the higher standard proof to Huynh's adverse possession claim. - 5 -
 B. Division III's ruling in *Nicholas* did not establish any precedent for claims of adverse possession claims among co-tenants because the court in *Nicholas* did not apply the higher standard of proof for adverse possession among co-tenants. - 6 -
 C. The undisputed facts that Huynh was in possession, paid taxes and collected rent do not show clear and unequivocal acts of adverse possession because these acts are consistent with the rights of a co-tenant - 6 -
 D. Huynh cannot cite any statute or case requiring Li to claim Real Properties on his Federal Income Tax Returns - 8 -
IV. Conclusion..... - 9 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chaplin v. Sanders, 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)..... - 5 -
Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards, 2004 Wash. LEXIS 448, 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... - 2 -
Nicholas v. Cousins, 1 Wn. App. 133, 459 P.2d 970 (1969)..... - 5 -
See *Graves v. Graves*, 48 Wash. 664, 94 P. 481, (1908)..... - 7 -
Silver Surprise v. Sunshine Mining Co., 15 Wn. App. 1, 21 (1976 Wash.)..... - 5 -
